

No. 23-1122

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOR  
FREE EXPRESSION, ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, INC., AUTHORS  
GUILD, INC., COMIC BOOK LEGAL  
DEFENSE FUND, AND FREEDOM TO  
READ FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

KENNETH A. BAMBERGER

*Counsel of Record*

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY

SCHOOL OF LAW

Law Building 446 (North Addition)

Berkeley, CA 94720

(510) 643-6218

kbamberger@berkeley.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

329571



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | i           |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 4           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 5           |
| I. The Fifth Circuit’s Application<br>of Rational Basis Rather Than Strict<br>Scrutiny Conflicts With This Court’s<br>Precedent and Would Have Far-Reaching<br>Implications for Bookstores, Libraries,<br>and Mainstream Websites ..... | 5           |
| A. The Application of Rational Basis<br>Rather Than Strict Scrutiny to Review<br>Content-Based Laws That Burden<br>the Protected Speech of Adults and<br>Older Minors Conflicts With This<br>Court’s Precedent .....                    | 5           |
| B. Texas Law HB 1181 Substantially<br>Restricts Protected Speech of Older<br>Minors and Adults, and is Therefore<br>Subject to Strict Scrutiny .....  | 6           |

*Table of Contents*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| C. <i>Ginsberg</i> , on Which the Fifth Circuit Relied, Does not Address Laws That Burden Adults’ Access to Protected Speech .....  | 9           |
| D. HB 1181 Affects Mainstream Websites, Bookstores, Libraries, and More.....  | 13          |
| II. Because the Fifth Circuit’s Decision Creates a Direct Circuit Split, and Because Allowing That Decision to Stand Would Eviscerate Meaningful Guardrails on Laws That Burden Constitutionally Protected Speech of Amici and Others, This Court Should Grant Certiorari ..... | 16          |
| A. The Fifth Circuit’s Application of Rational Basis Review Conflicts Directly With the Law in Multiple Circuits and At Least One State Supreme Court.....  | 16          |
| B. Leaving in Place Caselaw Applying Rational Basis Review Would Open the Floodgates for Laws That Significantly Burden the Constitutionally Protected Speech of Amici and Others.....  | 18          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 19          |

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|   | <i>Page</i>  |
|---|--------------|
| <b>CASES:</b>   |              |
| <i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> ,<br>194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . .  | 4, 17        |
| <i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> ,<br>534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i><br>555 U.S. 1137 (2009) . . . . .  | 4, 11-12, 17 |
| <i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> ,<br>342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .   | 4, 10, 17    |
| <i>Am. Booksellers v. Virginia</i> ,<br>882 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1989) . . . . .  | 15           |
| <i>Am. Booksellers v. Webb</i> ,<br>919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990) . . . . .  | 16           |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 656 (2004) . . . . .  | 4, 6, 11     |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> ,<br>236 Va. 168 (Va. 1988) . . . . .  | 6, 15        |
| <i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v.</i><br><i>Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 530 (1980) . . . . .  | 7            |
| <i>Cyberspace Commc’ns, Inc. v. Engler</i> ,<br>55 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Mich. 1999), <i>order</i><br><i>aff’d and remanded</i> , 238 F.3d 420 (6th Cir.<br>2000) (unpublished) . . . . . | 6, 17        |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers, Inc. v. McWherter</i> ,<br>866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993) . . . . .  | 10, 15        |
| <i>Fayetteville Pub. Libr. v.</i><br><i>Crawford Cnty., Arkansas</i> ,<br>No. 5:23-CV-05086, 2023 WL 4845636<br>(W.D. Ark. July 29, 2023) . . . . .  | 15            |
| <i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> ,<br>95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024) . . . . .   | 6, 9, 11, 12  |
| <i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Colmenero</i> ,<br>No. 1:23-CV-917-DAE, 2023 WL 5655712<br>(W.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2023), <i>aff'd in part</i> ,<br><i>vacated in part sub nom. Free Speech</i><br><i>Coal., Inc.</i> , 95 F.4th 263 . . . . . | 8             |
| <i>Ginsberg v. State of New York</i> ,<br>390 U.S. 629 (1968) . . . . .  | 9, 10, 11     |
| <i>Miller v. California</i> ,<br>413 U.S. 15 (1973) . . . . .  | 7             |
| <i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 92 (1972) . . . . .   | 7             |
| <i>PSINet Inc. v. Chapman</i> ,<br>362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>rehearing den.</i><br>372 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . .   | 4, 17, 18, 19 |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 377 (1992).....  | 7           |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 844 (1997).....  | 4, 6, 8     |
| <i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal. Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 115 (1989).....  | 4, 7        |
| <i>Shipley, Inc. v. Long</i> ,<br>359 Ark. 208 (Ark. 2004).....  | 6           |
| <i>Shipley, Inc. v. Long</i> ,<br>454 F. Supp. 2d 819 (E.D. Ark. 2004).....                                    | 10, 14      |
| <i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State<br/>Crime Victims Bd.</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... | 7           |
| <i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. Tooley</i> ,<br>696 P. 2d 780 (Colo. 1985) .....                                    | 4, 17       |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Group</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 803 (2000).....                                       | 4, 12       |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 460 (2010).....  | 7           |

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.002(a) . . . . .7  
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.005(b) . . . . .7  
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.006(b)(1) . . . . .7  
Texas Law HB 1181 . . . . .10, 12, 13  
Virginia Code § 18.2-390(6) . . . . .18

*Attorney General Ken Paxton Sues  
Two More Pornography Companies for  
Violating Texas Age Verification Law,  
TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL (March 21, 2024),  
[https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/  
news/releases/attorney-general-ken-paxton-  
sues-two-more-pornography-companies-  
violating-texas-age-verification-law](https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/attorney-general-ken-paxton-sues-two-more-pornography-companies-violating-texas-age-verification-law) . . . . .13*

*Attorney General Ken Paxton Wins After  
Pornography Companies Sued Texas  
Over Age Verification Requirements,  
TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL (March 8,  
2024), [https://www.texasattorneygeneral.  
gov/news/releases/attorney-general-ken-  
paxton-wins-after-pornography-companies-  
sued-texas-over-age-verification](https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/attorney-general-ken-paxton-wins-after-pornography-companies-sued-texas-over-age-verification) . . . . .13*

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Top 100 Most Frequently Challenged Books: 2010-2019</i> , AM. LIBR. ASS'N (Sept. 9, 2020), <a href="https://www.ala.org/advocacy/bbooks/frequentlychallengedbooks/decade2019">https://www.ala.org/advocacy/bbooks/frequentlychallengedbooks/decade2019</a> (last visited May 10, 2024)..... | 14          |
| <i>Top 13 Most Challenged Books for 2022</i> , AM. LIBR. ASS'N (Mar. 26, 2013), <a href="https://www.ala.org/bbooks/frequentlychallengedbooks/top10/archive">https://www.ala.org/bbooks/frequentlychallengedbooks/top10/archive</a> (last visited May 10, 2024).....                           | 14          |
| <i>PEN America Index of School Book Bans – 2022-2023</i> , PEN AM., <a href="https://pen.org/2023-banned-book-list/">https://pen.org/2023-banned-book-list/</a> (last visited May 10, 2024).....   | 14          |
